

No. 18-10053

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 3:17-cv-00067-TCB

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE, INC., CENTER FOR FAIR HOUSING, INC., CENTRAL
ALABAMA FAIR HOUSING CENTER, INC., FAIR HOUSING CENTER
OF NORTHERN ALABAMA, FAIR HOUSING CONTINUUM, INC., FAIR
HOUSING CENTER OF GREATER PALM BEACHES, INC., HOUSING
OPPORTUNITIES PROJECT FOR EXCELLENCE, INC., METRO FAIR
HOUSING SERVICES, INC., SAVANNAH-CHATHAM COUNTY FAIR
HOUSING COUNCIL, INC., THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON
CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, AND EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President & Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE
KRISTEN A. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

AJMEL QUERESHI
DANIEL "SPARKY" ABRAHAM*
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
1444 Eye Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Continued on inside cover)

*Admitted to practice law only in California; not admitted to practice in the District of Columbia. Supervised by members of the D.C. Bar.

**AMICI CURIAE'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and this Court's Rule 26.1-1, undersigned counsel for *amici curiae* the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. ("LDF"), National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc., Center for Fair Housing, Inc., Central Alabama Fair Housing Center, Inc., Fair Housing Center of Northern Alabama, Fair Housing Continuum, Inc., Fair Housing Center of Greater Palm Beaches, Inc., Housing Opportunities Project for Excellence, Inc., Metro Fair Housing Services, Inc., Savannah-Chatham County Fair Housing Council, Inc., The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights ("The Leadership Conference"), Equal Justice Society ("EJS"), certifies that they believe that the certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement accompanying the brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants filed on February 27, 2018, is complete with the following exceptions:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Statutory Language of § 3604(b) Prohibits Municipal Utilities from Discriminating Against Existing Tenants and Homeowners in the Provision of Housing-Related Services.	7
A. Section 3604(b) Protects Residents from Housing Discrimination While Occupying Their Homes.....	8
B. Section 3604(b) Prohibits Discrimination in the Post-Acquisition Provision of Municipal Utility Services.....	15
II. HUD's Interpretation of § 3604(b), Which Recognizes Post-Acquisition Liability, Is Due Great Weight.....	20
III. The Broad Remedial Purpose of the FHA Demands Protection Against the Discriminatory Provision of Post-Acquisition Municipal Services to Housing Residents.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

PAGE(S)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bloch v. Frischholz,
587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) 11, 27

Brown v. Artery Org., Inc.,
654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 2

Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Lowder Realty Co.,
236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000) 1

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 20-21, 24

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.,
514 U.S. 725 (1995) 8

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 1

Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto,
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Concerned Tenants Ass’n of Indian Trails Apts. v. Indian Trails Apts.,
496 F. Supp. 522 (N.D. Ill. 1980) 11

Cooke v. Town of Colorado City,
934 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Ariz. 2013) 19

Corwin v. B’Nai B’Rith Senior Citizen Hous., Inc.,
489 F. Supp.2d 405 (D. Del. 2007) 19

Cox v. City of Dallas,
430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005) 18-19

Davis v. City of New York,
902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 1-2, 10, 19, 23

PAGE(S)

Dixon v. Hallmark Co.,
627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n,
136 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 13

Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n,
682 F. App’x 768 (11th Cir. 2017) 12-13

Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates,
276 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2003) 14-15

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake,
484 U.S. 49 (1987) 8

Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n,
388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 6-7, 8-9, 15

Jackson v. Comberg,
No. 8:05-cv-1713-T-24TMAP, 2007 WL 2774178 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2007) 13

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glenending,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) 18

Kennedy Park Homes Ass’n v. City of Lackawanna,
436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 1

Krueger v. Cuomo,
115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997) 9

Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 & 2 Civic Ass’n,
3 F.3d 1472 (11th Cir. 1993) 21, 24

PAGE(S)

McGhee v. Sipes,
334 U.S. 1 (1948) 1

Mehta v. Beaconridge Improvement Ass’n,
432 F. App’x 614 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,
436 U.S. 1 (1978) 17

Meyer v. Holley
537 U.S. 280 (2003) 21, 24

Middlebrook v. City of Bartlett,
341 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Tenn 2003) 19

Montgomery Cty. Comm’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015) 8

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) 1

Paulk v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.,
No. CV 516-19, 2016 WL 3023318 (S.D. Ga. May 24, 2016) 14

Richards v. Bono,
No. 5:04CV484-OC-10GRJ,
2005 WL 1065141 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2005) 13-14, 16, 23

Savanna Club Worship Serv., Inc. v. Savanna Club Homeowners Ass’n,
456 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 16-17

Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island,
544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008) 8

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948) 1

Smith v. Zacco,
No. 5:10-cv-360-TJC-JRK, 2011 WL 12450317 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8,
2011) 13, 16

PAGE(S)

Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n v. County of St. Clair,
743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984) 19

Steele v. City of Port Wentworth,
No. CV405-135, 2008 WL 717813 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2008)..... 15, 19-20

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015). 24

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
No. 95-309, 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006) 2

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972) *passim*

United States v. Avatar Props.,
No. 14-cv-502-LM, 2015 WL 2130540 (D.N.H. May 7, 2015)... 10-11, 23

United States v. Cochran,
No. 4:12-CV-000220-FL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197335 (E.D.N.C. May 9, 2013) 23

United States v. Koch,
352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004) 9-10, 23, 25, 27

United States v. Morgan,
No. CV 407-125, 2010 WL 11537561 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 13

United States v. Sea Winds of Marco, Inc.,
893 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 13

Woodard v. Fanboy,
298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) 12

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & RULES

42 U.S.C.
§ 3601..... 6, 24

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
§ 3604(a)	22
§ 3604(b)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 35-9A-204(a) (2018).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 83-15 (2017)	17-18
O.C.G.A. § 44-4-14.....	18
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.50-100.90.....	22
24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(4).....	22
24 C.F.R. § 100.70(d)(4).....	21-22

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 3422	24
114 Cong. Rec. 2706	25
114 Cong. Rec. 2275	25
Diane Depanfilis, Office on Child Abuse and Neglect, <i>Child Neglect: A Guide for Preventions, Assessment, and Intervention</i> (2006)	18
Richard Thompson Ford, <i>The Boundaries of Race Political Geography in Legal Analysis</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1841 (1994)	27-28
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., The Other America (Mar. 14, 1968)	26
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Speech Before the Southern Christian Leadership Conference, Atlanta, Georgia (Aug. 16, 1967).....	25
Charles M. Lamb, Housing Segregation in Suburban America Since 1960: Presidential and Judicial Politics (2005).....	25
Gunnar Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> (1944)	27

PAGE(S)

NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc., *et al.*, *The Future of Fair Housing: Report on the National Commission of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity* (Dec. 2008)2

Rigel Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*, 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 1 (2008)26-27

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (14th ed. 1961) 10
